SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Discretionary Review

Abbreviated Analysis
HEARING DATE: JULY 16, 2015

Date: July 2, 2015

Case No.: 2014.0395D

Project Address: 735 - 737 CLAYTON STREET

Permit Application: 2013.08.22.5028

Zoning: RH-3 [Residential House, Three-Family]
40-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 1253/009

Project Sponsors:  Golden Properties LLC, Sergio lantorno (member)
2170 Sutter Street

San Francisco, CA 94115

Contacts: Paolo lIantorno, George Price
Reuben, Junius, & Rose (representative)
One Bush Street, Suite 600

San Francisco, CA 94104

Contact: Tuija Catalano

SIA Consulting Corporation (designers)
1256 Howard St.

San Francisco, CA 94103

Contacts: Amir Afifi, Reza Khoshnevisan

Staff Contact: Sharon M. Young — (415) 558-6346
sharon.m.young@sfgov.org
Recommendation: Do not take DR and approve as proposed
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This is a request for Discretionary Review of Building Permit Application No. 2013.08.22.5028, proposing
to add a third dwelling unit on the fourth floor of an existing two-unit residential building. On the fourth
floor, interior alterations are proposed which include converting an existing unconditioned storage space
(which was constructed as a social room during the late 1940s) into an approximately 1,850 square-foot
dwelling unit. The proposal will not involve an expansion of the existing building envelope.

The project sponsor submitted a revised proposal after the Section 311 notification period expired to
remove the scope of work involving elimination of an illegal dwelling unit on the third floor and
exploratory interior demolition work on the fourth floor which were filed under separate permits
(Building Permit Application Nos. 2013.12.06.3597, 2014.01.21.6659, and 2014.01.15.6408). Under Building
Permit Application No. 2013.08.22.5028, no additional work is proposed on the first through third floors
of the building.

The Planning Department verified with the Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board that no no-fault
eviction notices for the subject property have been filed at the Rent Board after December 10, 2013.
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Discretionary Review — Abbreviated Analysis CASE NO. 2014.0395D
July 16, 2015 735 - 737 Clayton Street

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The Project Site is located on the west side of Clayton Street between Waller and Frederick Streets; Lot
009 in Assessor’s Block 1253 in an RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District and a 40-X
Height and Bulk District. The subject lot is 3,123 square feet (25 feet wide by 125 feet deep) and is
occupied by a four-story residential building. The existing building, constructed circa 1908, is not listed in
the Planning Department’s 1976 Architectural Survey or the National or California Registers as having
architectural significance. The Report of Residential Record (3-R), issued by the Department of Building
Inspection (DBI) which typically establishes the legality of existing dwelling units, authorizes the use of
this building as a two-family dwelling. On March 1, 1948, Building Permit Application No. 105465 was
issued for Permit #96701 for a vertical addition to “add a social room on top” of the existing three-story
residential building.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The project site is located within the Haight Ashbury Neighborhood. The surrounding neighborhood
consists of a mix of three to four-story residential buildings with two and three units, as well as a few
residential buildings with four or more units. The subject block, and the blocks around it are zoned RH-3
(Residential, House, Three-Family) District zoning,.

BUILDING PERMIT NOTIFICATION

REQUIRED
TYPE Q NOTIFICATION DATES DR FILE DATE DR HEARING DATE FILING TO HEARING
PERIOD TIME
311 February 11, 2014 - 480 davs*
30d March 13, 2014 ly 16, 2015 ays
Notice Y5 | March 13, 2014 arc July

*The project sponsors had considered cancelling Building Permit Application No. 2013.08.22.5028 and
filing the current scope of work under a separate permit and were engaged in negotiations with the DR
Requestor to possibly work out a resolution. On April 17, 2014, the Board of Supervisors passed
Ordinance No. 00-43-14 modifying Section 311 to not require noticing for the addition of new dwelling
unit(s) within the existing buildable envelope. In addition, the project sponsors requested additional time
to seek a legal representative for their project.

HEARING NOTIFICATION

REQUIRED ACTUAL
TYPE REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE
PERIOD PERIOD
Posted Notice 10 days July 6, 2015 July 6, 2015 10 days
Mailed Notice 10 days July 6, 2015 July 6, 2015 10 days
PUBLIC COMMENT
SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION
Adjacent neighbor(s) -- 1 (DR Requestor) --
Other neighbors on the -- - --
SAN FRANCISCO 2
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Discretionary Review — Abbreviated Analysis CASE NO. 2014.0395D
July 16, 2015 735 - 737 Clayton Street

block or directly across
the street

Neighborhood groups - - -

The Planning Department received correspondence from one neighbor asking the status of the proposed
project and who indicated concerns regarding the proposal based on the property owners’ maintenance
of the residential building with previous violations.

DR REQUESTOR

Norbert Joseph Verville, tenant and resident of 735 Clayton Street Unit #2A, second floor of the subject
building.

DR REQUESTOR’S CONCERNS AND PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES

See attached Discretionary Review Application, dated March 13, 2014.

PROJECT SPONSOR’S RESPONSE TO DR APPLICATION

See attached Response to Discretionary Review, dated June 11, 2015.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical
exemption.

RESIDENTIAL DESIGN TEAM REVIEW

Because the proposed project does not involve exterior design modifications or an expansion to the
existing building envelope, the proposed project did not require review by the Department’s Residential
Design Team (RDT). As such, a Design Review Checklist is not included with this analysis.

Under the Commission’s pending DR Reform Legislation, this project would not be referred to the
Commission as this project does not contain or create any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances.

RECOMMENDATION: Do not take DR and approve project as proposed

Attachments:

Block Book Map

Sanborn Map

Zoning Map

Aerial Photographs

Context Photographs

Section 311 Notice

DR Application

Response to DR Application dated June 11, 2015 (and brief)
Reduced Plans
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Zoning Map
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Parcel Map
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Sanborn Map*
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*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions.
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Aerial Photo*
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*The Aerial Maps reflect existing conditions in May 2012.

SUBJECT PROPERTY AT 735-737
CLAYTON ST & DR REQUESTOR’S

PROPERTY AT 735 CLAYTON ST #A
(Unit 2 on 3 floor)
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Site Photo

FRONT VIEW OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AT
735-737 CLAYTON ST & DR

REQUESTOR’S PROPERTY AT 735

CLAYTON ST #A (Unit 2 on 3" floor) Discretionary Review Hearing
Case Number 2014.0395D
735 - 737 Clayton Street
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Site Photo

REAR VIEW OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

AT 735-737 CLAYTON ST & DR
REQUESTOR’S PROPERTY AT 735
CLAYTON ST #A (Unit 2 on 3 floor)
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Site Photo

(subject and opposite block)

SUBJECT PROPERTY AT 735-737

CLAYTON ST & DR REQUESTOR’S

PROPERTY AT 735 CLAYTON ST #A
(Unit 2 on 3" floor)

Discretionary Review Hearing
Case Number 2014.0395D
735 - 737 Clayton Street
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CASE NUMBER:
For Stalf Usc only 1 r"

APPLICATION FOR
Discretionary |

1. Owner/Applicant Information

DR APPLIGANT'S NAME
NOR%C({T VER VI Le
DA APPLIGANT'S ADDRESS: B ZIP CODE, TELEPHONE:
735 CLAYToN ST A GrU1TT (#5203 814

PROPERTY OWNER WHO 18 DOING THE PROJECT ON WHICH YOU ABE REQUESTING DISCRETICHHARY REVIEW NAME:

GOLDEN PROPERTIES LLC , SERGIc [ANToRNO | MeMBER

ADDRESS: e i ZIP CODE: TELEPHONE:
e I
AT0 SUTTER ST quns (H1S) Yo - 3713
CONTACT FOR DR APPLICATION:
Same as Above &
ADGRESS: -5 2IP-CODE: TELEPHONE:
( )
EMAIL ADDRESS:

2. Location and Classification

STREET ADDRESS OF PROJECT.

L | ZIP GODE:
735-T37 CLAYToN ST. 3AN FRANCISCO Ay
CROSS STREETS: STt ' I TR b=
WALLER aAnD FREDERICK
'ASSESSGRS BLOCKAOT: LOT DIMENSIONS: - | 0¥ AREAMBUFT), | ZONINGDISTRICT | HEGHT/BULK DISTRICT

1253 /009 37'x28" 2436 RH-3 [Ho-x | 4O

3. Project Description
Please check all that app!
Change of Use & Charge of Hours []  New Construction [] Alteratlonsﬁ Demolition L] Other []

Additions to Building:  Rear [] Front [] Height [ Side Yard [_]
Present or Previous Use: ﬁ;:SI_DENT tAL /2_ _upg T8
Proposed Use: RESIiDENTIAL 3 uUNLITS

Building Permit Application No. 20‘ 3.03 . ’2-2-‘;02—8 Date Filed: AU(: 2 z, 201 3




4. Actions Prior to a Discretionary Review Request

Prior Action YES NO
Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant? O m
Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner? O &
Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? | &

5. Changes Made to the Project as a Result of Mediation

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please
summarize the result, including any changes there were made to the proposed project.

TWS PROJECT HAS NOT PEEM. DISCUSSED WITH THE

APPLICANT. NO MeEpIATION.




CASE NUMBER

— Py
For Sl Use only |] ! d 11
3 i

Discretionary Review Request

In the space below and on separate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the minimum standards of the
Planning Code. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of
the project? How does the project conflict with the City’s General Plan or the Planning Code’s Priority Policies or
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

SEEATIACHED

j\aprofxyg%@ LLPPQ,F{\OO(‘ uvu{“ 4025 ,/w't (»_63‘3067\) SM O"dﬂw\a‘fé +o
+hue. prkmans A(\jo w&a

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction
Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of
others or the neighborkood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

___________ Ste AT ACHED

T\A& propo&c@ desian detracts Liona tue historic ¢ihacacter o{
Ahe hovse avw() r\e\amLL\oocp

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to
the exceptioral and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1?

_ DEE ATACHED v
.T\/\& PIC'V\ S]/\é id Ccf\\co Yo dhe Pé%tdéﬂ‘h&( )éilsm C(U,ae(.‘

_____ tNneS |
hevefore the plavshould be modiCied do reflect the

Stondard 15 €uo+ set back




14.
Applicant’s Affidavit

Urder penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:

a: “&%ﬂde;&gaed&th&owmﬂufhﬁf&ed—ageﬂaﬁh&m%&ﬁprepeﬂv()v )3/
b: The information presented is true and correct to the best of my krowledge.

¢ The other information or applications may be required.

NP
Signature: %C@V‘/Ce APPLIcANT Date: 3 /f 3/’ o4
o/ '

Print name, and indicate whether owner, or authorized agent:

NORRERT VERVILLE
Owner vatherized-Agent Giete one) '\P)OL(C”V\)T‘

Ov 3(/3/,4




Application for Discretionary Review

CASE NUMBER; \

For Staff Use only i

Discretionary Review Application
Submittal Checklist

Applications submitted to the Planning Department must be accompanied by this checklist and all required

materiais. The checklist is to be completed and signed by the applicant or authorized agent.

REQUIRED MATERIALS (please check correct column) DR APPLICATION

Application, with all blanks completed

Address labels (original), if applicable

Address labels (copy of the above), if applicable
Photocopy of this completed application
Photographs that illustrate your concerns

Convenant or Deed Restrictions

Check payable to Planning Dept. J
Letter of authorization for agent “/7( O
Other: Section Plan, Detail drawings (i.e. windows, door entries, trim),

Specifications (for cleaning, repair, etc.) and/or Product cut sheets for new |

elements (i.e. windows, doors)

NOTES:

[ Required ivaterial.

# Optional Material

O Two sets of originai labels and one copy of addresses of adjacent property owners and owners of property across street

For Department Use Only

Application received by Planning Department: C { }”Y &
By: M. C ’O(‘(‘—“Q Date:

"



Application for Discretionary Review Page 1 of 8
735-737 Clayton street
Block 1253/Lot 009

The Proposed fourth floor unit does not appear subordinate to the primary facade.

The illegal apartment addition dominates the appearance of the building and the block face and
it is not sensitively located, setback or screened.

Picture of 735-737 Clayton Street and 739-741 Clayton Street.

In addition to being a blight from the sidewalk. The illegal apartment addition does not respect
the topography of the surrounding area. It’s height and proximity to the projecting eaves,
interrupt the roofline stepping down to the bottom of the hill. This design is completely out of
character with the neighborhood creating a broken roofline.



Application for Discretionary Review Page 2 of 8
735-737 Clayton street
Block 1253/Lot 009

As a result of not having any setback, the illegal apartment had a large balcony style fire escape
overhanging the projecting eaves. This bolt on eyesore is currently part of the proposed plan.
This blight could be removed with a design that followed the city’s residential design guidelines
and a proper set back.

Picture of 735-737 Clayton Street and 739-741 Clayton Street.



Application for Discretionary Review Page 3 of 8
735-737 Clayton street
Block 1253/Lot 009

The window treatment of the proposed addition is inconsistent with the overall historic character
of the building and neighborhood. Assuming the owner made an effort to meet the cities

guidelines and regulations the windows would not be visible from the street as seen with other
rooftop additions.

Note the owner of the building next door found it necessary to add a small fence to his roof in an
attempt to repair the broken roofline.

Picture of 735-737 Clayton Street and 739-741 Clayton Street.



Application for Discretionary Review Page 4 of 8
735-737 Clayton strest
Block 1253/Lot 009

Across the street (724 and 726 Clayton.) is a design that is more sensitive to the historic nature
of the neighborhood and respects residential design guidelines. The addition is subordinate to
the facade and the windows are not an issue as they are largely invisible from the street.

i

e

€




Application for Discretionary Review Page 5 of 8
735-737 Clayton street
Block 1253/Lot 009

Approximately one block away another example of a home that respects the character of the
neighborhood and follows residential design guidelines.

641 CLAYTON ST.
Photo taken standing in front of 641 CLAYTON ST.



Application for Discretionary Review Page 6 of 8
735-737 Clayton street
Block 1253/Lot 009

M N NN

e o e—

The view from the sidewalk directly in front of 735-737 Clayton St.



Application for Discretionary Review Page 7 of 8
735-737 Clayton street
Block 1253/Lot 009

| am unable to find any other rooftop additions in the neighborhood that are similar to this
design. It appears as if a double wide trailer was dropped on top of a historic 100+ year cld
building. The original permit was for a “social room” addition however it’s always been converted

into an illegal apartment. The current proposal for change of use should follow design guidelines
to complement the neighboring buildings, restore a roofline consistent with the grade of the hill,
and respect the architecture of an irreplaceable 100+ year old building.



Application for Discretionary Review
735-737 Clayton St
Block 1253 /Lot 009

Bl

J;

The propaosed building project conflicts with the City’s General Plan in the
following areas:

SAN FRANCISCO GENERAL PLAN-HOUSING

OBJECTIVE 2 - Retain existing housing units, and promote safety and
maintenance standards, without jeopardizing affordability.

POLICY 2.2 Retain existing housing by controlling the merger of residential
units, except where a merger clearly creates new family housing.

* The merger of 735-A Clayton with the storage unit, as shown in the application
for building permit, creates a larger more expensive unit that does not respond to
the local need for more affordable housing, nor does it create new family housing.
The application for building permit creates a single apartment with only

bedrooms, kitchens, and bathrooms without any sort of family room or living
roorn.

POLICY 2.3 Prevent the removal or reduction of housing for parking.

* The project will expand the ground floor garage to accommodate three cars from
its current two-car capacity. This will remove a unit at the back of the ground
floor that is currently not used and designated as storage. The unit was rented for
many years to families as an affordable dwelling however due to several building
code violations was designated as illegal (there remains a kitchen that is hidden
behind a temporary wall). There are reasonable avenues to legalize this unit to
create more habitable space for affordable family housing.

OBJECTIVE 3 - Protect the affordability of the existing housing stock,
especially rental units.

POLICY 3.1 Preserve rental units, especially rent controlled units, to meet
the City’s affordable housing needs.

* The application for building permit calls for the complete remodeling of the
first and second floors. The second floor is to be merged with a storage unit
to create a single large apartment; this does not encourage the preservation
of affordable rent controlled units. The building plan will remove rent
controlled units from the market and cause the displacement of long time
residents.



Project Sponsor's Name:

Telephone No.: _(415) 567-9000
1.

w

AN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTNMENT

RESPONSE TO DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
Case No.: 14.0395D
Building Permit No.: 2013.08.22.5028

Address: 735-737 Clayton Street

Reuben, Junius & Rose, LLP

(for Planning Department to contact)

Given the concerns of the DR requester and other concerned parties, why do you
feel your proposed project should be approved? (If you are not aware of the
issues of concern to the DR requester, please meet the DR requester in addition
to reviewing the attached DR application.

See attached.

What alternatives or changes to the proposed project are you willing to make in
order to address the concerns of the DR requester and other concerned parties?
If you have already changed the project to meet neighborhood concerns, please
explain those changes. Indicate whether the changes were made before filing
your application with the City or after filing the application.

See attached.

If you are not willing to change the proposed project or pursue other alternatives,
please state why you feel that your project would not have any adverse effect on
the surrounding properties. Please explain your needs for space or other
personal requirements that prevent you from making the changes requested by
the DR requester.

See attached.

www.sfplanning.org

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378

fax;
415.558.6409

Planning
Information;
415.558.6377



If you have any additional information that is not covered by this application,
please feel free to attach additional sheets to this form.

4. Please supply the following information about the proposed project and the
existing improvements on the property.

Number of Existing Proposed
Dwelling units (only one kitchen per unit —additional
kitchens count as additional units) ..................... 2 3
Occupied stories (all levels with habitable rooms) ... 2 ' 3

Basement levels (may include garage or windowiess

SIOTAGETOOINS) soonuvsies mvatos i Fisiisi B cims i nnns s s 0 0
Parking spaces (Off-Street) ..ol 3 3
BEUFOOTTIS & 65 msiintiis s s semmssis o pomnm s s e ace s 7 12

Gross square footage (floor area from exterior wall to

exterior wall), not inciuding basement and parking areas. ... 5,450 9,450

Height o rmmommpas s ssmi insniinsmbntssammssmmms 40° 40’

BUIING DEPN v eveeeeee oo 869" 86'-9"

Most recent rent received (if any) ............cocoveeennn., $3418.45* No change
Projected rents after completion of project ............... No change $2,200 for new unit
Current value of propernty ........ccoooeeeiieiiiiiiiiiennn.nn, Unknown Unknown

Projected value (sale price) after completion of project
(if known) Unknown  Unknown

..........................................................

| attest that the above information is true to the best of my knowledge.

2 g
/ ZZ@,&Z W’\é/ 11/2015 Tuija Catalano/Reuben, Junius & Rose, LLP
I

Signature Date Name (please print)

*this figure is as of 11/26/2014

SAN FRANCISCO 2
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Response to Discretionary Review — 735-737 Clayton Street

1.

Given the concerns of the DR requestor and other concerned parties, why do you feel
your project should be approved?

Discretionary Review is meant to provide the Commission with an opportunity to
evaluate a Code compliant project that has some exceptional or extraordinary impacts,
which without Commission’s involvement would significantly affect the public interest.
The proposed project does not need any variances, other exceptions or discretionary
authorizations. Furthermore, the project complies with all Planning Code requirements
and is consistent with the Residential Design Guidelines. There is nothing extraordinary
about the project that would justify taking DR; the project simply seeks to make use of an
underutilized space in order to add a single-family unit within an existing building,
without changing the building envelope. The project is exceptional only in a positive
sense by being able to add family housing to the City’s housing stock.

The DR requestor contends that the project conflicts with certain General Plan Housing
Objectives and Policies. These contentions are unfounded, as noted below:

Objective 2, Policy 2.2 and 2.3: Contrary to the DR requestor’s claim, the project
will not merge residential units or remove any existing units for parking. The
building is currently a two-unit building and the project will add a third unit to the
building without impacting the existing two units. The project actually promotes
Objective 2 Policies by using existing storage space to add a single-family unit to
the building.

Objective 3, Policy 3.1: The DR requestor further claims that the project is
inconsistent with Policy 3.1 because it “calls for the complete remodeling of the
first and second floors” and “will remove rent controlled units from the market.”
These claims are inaccurate. The project originally proposed minor modifications
to the existing two units, however, the project has been revised and not alterations
are proposed to the existing two units, and thus the project has no impact on the
current occupants of those units, including the DR requestor. Contrary to the DR
requestor’s statement, the project does not remove (or in any way impact) any rent
controlled units.

In sum, not only does the project further Objectives 2 and 3, it also promotes other
General Plan policies such as Objective 4, Policy 4.1 (Develop new housing, and
encourage the remodeling of existing housing, for families with children). By adding a
unit with multiple bedrooms, the project provides a new family sized house unit, which is
ideal for a family.

The DR requestor also expressed concern that the proposed design would detract from
the historic character of the house and neighborhood. Importantly, the project is not a
new construction project. The only exterior alterations are the reinforcement of the
existing rear yard staircase and fire rescue stairs, which do not involve an expansion or

[\R&AN01622\DR Response attachment (Updated 6-11-2015).docx 1



alteration of the building fagade. According to building permit records, the building’s
fourth floor has existed in its current and proposed exterior configuration since approx.
1948. The project proposed interior modifications only, and thus the project does not
trigger an obligation to make any exterior alterations.

2. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project are you willing to make in order to
address the concerns of the DR requestor and other concerned parties? If you have
already changed the project to meet neighborhood concerns, please explain those
changes. Indicate whether the changes were made before filing your application with the
City or after filing the application.

The DR requestor did not contact the project sponsor prior to the filing of the DR, and
thus there was no opportunity to address the DR requestor’s comments beforehand.
However, as of today, the project plan has been altered to address the DR requestor’s
concerns. After the filing of the DR application, the project was modified and no longer
includes plans to make any changes to the two existing units. The project alters the
interior of the existing fourth floor area, wherein a new unit will be added within the
existing storage area. This interior work will have absolutely no impact on the building’s
facade.

3. If you are not willing to change the proposed project or pursue other alternatives, please
state why you feel that your project would not have any adverse effect on the surrounding
properties. Please explain your needs for space or other personal requirements that
prevent you from making the changes requested by the DR requester.

As explained in item 2, the project no longer involves plans to do any work within the
two existing units. The project simply seeks to add a single-family unit to the City’s
housing stock by using underutilized space within an existing building envelope. The
project will not impact the existing units or the building facade. This project only seeks
to provide a more beneficial use of the property’s existing fourth floor, and would not
result in the sort of extraordinary or exceptional impacts for which DR is intended to
address and which are required before DR can be taken.

I\R&AN01622\DR Response attachment (Updated 6-11-2015).docx o



REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE. ..~

June 26, 2015

President Rodney Fong

San Francisco Planning Commission
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103

Re:  735-737 Clayton Street
Brief in Opposition to Discretionary Review Request
Planning Department Case No. 2014.0395D
Hearing Date: July 16, 2015
Our File No.: 1916.22

Dear President Fong and Commissioners:

Our office represents Golden Properties, LLC, the owner of a property at 735-737
Clayton Street, Assessor’s Block 1253, Lot 009 (“Property”). The Property is currently
improved with a 4-story residential building with two (2) dwelling units. The Project Sponsor
proposes to convert the existing fourth (4™) floor of the building into a family-sized unit without
altering or otherwise impacting the existing two (2) units on the second and third floors in any
way and without any changes to the existing building envelope (“Project”).

The request for discretionary review (“DR Request”) was filed by Norbert Verville, an
existing tenant on the third (3") floor (“DR Requestor”). The DR Request should be denied
because:

= |t does not establish exceptional or extraordinary circumstances that are necessary to
justify the Commission’s use of special discretionary review powers;

= The Project is minimal in scope without any impact on the DR Requestor’s unit and
without any changes to the exterior building envelope, which are the basis for the DR
Requestor’s reasons for filing the DR Request;

= The Project complies with the Planning Code and the Residential Design Guidelines
without requiring any permits beyond a building permit, and does not require (or request)
any exceptions from Planning Code requirements; and

= The DR Requestor’s modification request for the removal of pre-existing (since 1948)
building envelope and floor area is excessive, unwarranted and inconsistent with City

policies.
One Bush Street, Suite 600
James A. Reuben | Andrew J. Junius | Kevin H. Rose | Daniel A. Frattin | John Kevlin San Francisco, CA 94104
Jay F. Drake | Lindsay M. Petrone | Sheryl Reuben' | Tuija |. Catalano | Thomas Tunny | David Silverman tel: 415-567-9000
Melinda A. Sarjapur | Mark H. Loper | Jody Knight | Stephanie L. Haughey | Jared Eigerman®® | John Mclnerney III? tegrel o oautl

1. Also admitted in New York 2. Of Counsel 3. Also admitted in Massachusetts www.reubenlaw.com
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A. Building History and Description of the Property and Project

The Project involves an existing residential building built in 1908. The Property is
located in the RH-3 zoning district, which principally permits three-family dwellings.
According to the Property’s permit history and a 3R report, with the latter attached as Exhibit
A hereto, the fourth floor of the building that is the subject of the building permit application
and the DR Request was added in 1948 as a social room. As of today, and at least since 1948,
the building legally is, and has been, a two-family dwelling within the existing building
envelope. The two existing, legal units consist of a 1,836-sf unit on the second floor and DR
Requestor’s 1,254-sf unit on the third floor.

After 1948 and the addition of the existing fourth floor as a social room, there appears
to have been at least few different uses therein. It is our understanding that, for example in
1955 the Property was listed as a convent, and in 1962 the building appeared to have been
occupied by a rooming house called Woman’s House of Mercy. At some point, the fourth
floor social room had been divided into several rooms. More recently, a notice of violation no.
201258902 (“NOV”) was issued in 2012 whereby a third unit (noted in the NOV as the second
floor with reference to 735A & B, which are located on the third level of the building) was
required to be removed or permitted (the NOV has been copied onto the Project plans; see page
A-2.3). Compliance with the NOV was achieved with the removal of the unit under building
permit application no. 2013.12.16.3597 and the issuance of a certificate of final completion
and occupancy for the same on December 13, 2013 (copies of the building permit record and
the certificate of final completion and occupancy are attached as Exhibit B hereto), including a
revision thereafter under building permit no. 2014.01.21.6659 (copy of the building permit
record attached as Exhibit C hereto).

After the receipt of the NOV, on August 22, 2013 the Project Sponsor also filed
building permit application no. 2013.08.22.5028 to legalize the fourth floor area as a dwelling
unit, which is permitted under the RH-3 zoning (“Building Permit”) (copy of the building
permit record is attached as Exhibit D). The DR Request was filed on this Building Permit.

The Building Permit that is the subject of the DR Request originally included some
interior remodeling on all floors of the building. However, after the filing of the DR Request,
the Building Permit and related plans were revised so that no work is proposed to the
building’s existing second and third floors, wherein the DR Requestor’s unit and the other
legal unit are located. Despite the revisions, the DR Requestor has not withdrawn the DR
Request. The DR Requestor also did not contact the Project Sponsor prior to the filing of the
DR Request regarding his concerns.

The Project that is the subject of this DR Request is shown on the plans (with the last
revision date of January 26, 2015) that are provided in the Commission packets. In sum, the
Project proposes to convert the currently existing storage area on the fourth floor into a
dwelling unit. No changes are proposed at the first, second or third floors. The only exterior

One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

tel: 415-567-2000
fax: 415-399-9480
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alterations involve the reinforcement of the staircase and fire rescue at the rear of the building,
which do not result in expansion of building envelope.

B. The Standard for Discretionary Review Has Not Been Met

Discretionary review is a “special power of the Commission, outside of the normal
building permit approval process. It is supposed to be used only when there are exceptional and
extraordinary circumstances associated with the proposed project.”* The discretionary review
authority is based on Sec. 26(a) of the Business & Tax Regulations Code, and moreover,
pursuant to the City Attorney’s advice, it is a “sensitive discretion ... which must be exercised
with the utmost restraint”.

No exceptional or extraordinary circumstances relating to the Project have been provided
by the DR Requestor that would justify Planning Commission’s exercise of its DR power. The
Project is exceptional only in a positive sense by being able to add family housing to the City’s
housing stock. Thus, the DR Request should be denied.

C. Response to Discretionary Review Comments

The DR Requestor’s main objection is the size and location of the (existing) fourth floor.
The DR Requestor’s primary reasons for filing the DR Request appear to be the upper floor unit
not being “subordinate to the primary fagade” and being “out of character,” and a demand that
the upper floor be subjected to a 15-foot setback in order to conform to the Residential Design
Guidelines (“RDG”). The DR Requestor also argues that the design is not compatible with the
historic character of the house or the neighborhood. None of DR Requestor’s arguments justify
taking discretionary review and none of the citations to RDG are relevant to the Project, as is
explained in greater detail below.

1. Project involves existing building with an existing fourth floor, not new construction.

The RDG provide for a variety of guidelines so that “...some of the guidelines may
conflict, and certain guidelines may not apply to a project...”, and thus “...it is necessary to
identify the particular issues related to a project to use [the RDG] effectively.”? In this case, the
DR Requestor fails to acknowledge that the fourth floor that is the subject of the Building Permit
and the Project is an existing fourth floor. No new construction is proposed that would in any
way alter the exterior facade, location, size or the appearance of the existing fourth floor.

In terms of building scale, the RDG addresses the compatibility of building height and
depth within the existing context. The 15-foot upper floor setback recommendation expressly
applies to projects that are “modifying the height and depth of the building.”3 This is not the
case here. No modifications are proposed to exterior height, depth or any other feature, and thus

! Planning Department publication for the Application Packet for Discretionary Review; emphasis added.
2 RDG, “How are the Guidelines Used”, p. 5.

*RSD, p. 25.
One Bush Street, Suite 600
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the RDG recommendations in this regard simply do not apply to the Project in the way suggested
by the DR Requestor.

The DR Requestor also suggests that the “addition does not respect the topography of the
surrounding area”. The topography is the setting existing before the Project is completed, which
in this case is the same as the topography before and after the Project completion since no
exterior alterations are proposed. The RDG recommendations with respect to topography apply
expressly to new buildings and additions to existing buildings, which are not relevant to the
Project.

The Project involves a mere change of use, without exterior alterations. The existing
fourth floor is already part of the pattern, context and topography of the neighborhood. The
Project simply seeks to make use of an underutilized space on the fourth floor in order to add a
unit within an existing building, without changing the building envelope.

2. The “proposed design” does not detract from historic character, since no exterior
design is being proposed.

The DR Requestor argues that “the proposed design detracts from the historic character
of the house and neighborhood”, and further that the “window treatment of the proposed addition
IS inconsistent with the overall historic character of the building and neighborhood”. The
building at the Property was built in 1908 with the fourth floor addition dating back to 1948
(both having occurred before the adoption of the RDG). Although the existing building has not
been listed in any historic register and otherwise has not been recognized as a historic building,
due to its age the building is a potential historic resource. Nevertheless, with respect to RDG
recommendations for historic properties, the guidelines apply to the removal or alteration of
(character-defining) features. In this case, no addition, removal or alteration of any of the
exterior features is proposed, and thus, whether the subject building or any of the surrounding
buildings are historic is irrelevant for the purpose of evaluating an interior change of use at the
Property, as is proposed by the Project.

In fact, and quite to the contrary of the DR Requestor’s arguments, even if the subject
building was historic (which has not been determined) and even if exterior alterations were
proposed (which is not the case), the RDG recommend that the windows be kept in their original
locations and maintain their original style, trim and functional features, and not be relocated or
otherwise changed, as the DR Requestor suggests.

3. The Project is consistent with the General Plan Objectives and Policies.

The DR requestor contends that the Project conflicts with certain General Plan Housing
Objectives and Policies. These contentions are unfounded, as noted below:

Objective 2, Policy 2.2 and 2.3: Contrary to the DR Requestor’s claim, the Project will
not merge residential units or remove any existing units for parking. The building is

One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
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fax: 415-399-9480
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currently a two-unit building and the Project will add a third unit, consistent with RH-3
zoning, to the building without impacting the existing two units. The Project actually
promotes Objective 2 Policies by using existing storage space to add a unit.

Obijective 3, Policy 3.1: The DR Requestor further claims that the Project is inconsistent
with Policy 3.1 because it “calls for the complete remodeling of the first and second
floors” and “will remove rent controlled units from the market.” These claims are
inaccurate. The Project originally proposed minor, interior modifications to the existing
two units, however, the Project was revised and no alterations are proposed to the
existing two units, and thus the Project has no impact on the current occupants of those
units, including the DR Requestor. Contrary to the DR Requestor’s statement, the Project
does not remove (or in any way impact) any rent controlled units.

In sum, not only does the Project further Objectives 2 and 3, it also promotes other
General Plan policies such as Objective 4, Policy 4.1 (Develop new housing, and encourage the
remodeling of existing housing, for families with children). By adding a unit with multiple
bedrooms, the Project provides a new family sized house unit, which is ideal for a family.

D. Conclusion

The DR Request should be denied. The DR Requestor has not established exceptional or
extraordinary circumstances about the Project to justify the Commission’s exercise of its special
discretionary review powers. The Project is reasonable and relatively minor in scope. The
Project provides an opportunity to add a new family-sized housing unit into an existing building
without any vertical or horizontal expansion of existing building envelope. The modifications
suggested by the DR Requestor along with the citations to RDG guidelines, apply to new
construction projects, not to a project without any exterior changes.

We respectfully request the Planning Commission to not take discretionary review, and
to allow the Project to move forward. Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP

%ﬂj. Lot

Tuija I. Catalano

One Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104

tel: 415-567-2000
fax: 415-399-9480
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Exhibits:
Exhibit A — 3R report

Exhibit B — Building permit no. 2013.12.06.3597 and CFCO, dated Dec. 13, 2013
Exhibit C — Building permit no. 2014.01.21.6659

Exhibit D — Building permit that is the subject of the DR (no. 2013.08.22.5028)

cc: Vice President Cindy Wu
Commissioner Michael Antonini
Commissioner Rich Hillis
Commissioner Christine Johnson
Commissioner Kathrin Moore
Commissioner Dennis Richards
John Rahaim — Planning Director
Scott Sanchez — Zoning Administrator
Jonas lonin — Commission Secretary
Sharon Young — Project Planner
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EXHIBIT A

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor
Tom C. Hui, S.E., Acting Director

City and County of San Francisco
Department of Building Inspection

Report of Residential Building Record (3R)
(Housing Code Section 351(a))

BEWARE: This report describes the current legal use of this property as compiled from records of City Departments. There has
been no physical examination of the property itself. This record contains no history of any plumbing or electrical permits. The
report makes no representation that the property is in compliance with the law. Any occupancy or use of the property other than
that listed as authorized in this report may be illegal and subject to removal or abatement, and should be reviewed with the
Planning Department and the Department of Building Inspection. Errors or omissions in this report shall not bind or stop the
City from enforcing any and all building and zoning codes against the seller, buyer and any subsequent owner. The preparation
or delivery of this report shall not impose any liability on the City for any errors or omissions contained in said report, nor shall
the City bear any liability not otherwise imposed by law.

Address of Building  735- 737 CLAYTON ST Block 1253 Lot 009
Other Addresses

1. A. Present authorized Occupancy or use: TWO FAMILY DWELLING

B. Is this building classified as a residential condominium? Yes No v
C. Does this building contain any Residential Hotel Guest Rooms as defined in Chap. 41, S.F. Admin. Code? Yes No v
2. Zoning district in which located: RH-3 3. Building Code Occupancy Classification: R3
4. Do Records of the Planning Department reveal an expiration date for any non-conforming use of this property? Yes No v
If Yes, what date? The zoning for this property may have changed. Call Planning Department, (415) 558-6377, for the current status.

5. Building Construction Date (Completed Date): UNKNOWN
6. Original Occupancy or Use: UNKNOWN

7. Construction, conversion or alteration permits issued, if any:

Application # Permit#  Issue Date Type of Work Done ~ ] i Status
105465 96701 Mar 01, 1948 ADD SOCIAL ROOM ON TOP - CFC =
271283 257588 Sep 23, 1963 COMPLY WITH DPH NOTICE 2-2-62 - CFC C
428200 382853 Oct 31. 1973 INSTALL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM - CFC G
419320 380422 Aug 17, 1975 COMPLY WITH ADMINISTRATIVE BULLETIN A-29 -CFC &
8312755 510333 Jan 18. 1984 COMPLY WITH BBI FILE 1253-9-8 - CFC 2FD [ 3
9316983 730951 Sep 29. 1993 RE-ROOFING X
201003047573 1206280 Mar 04, 2010 RE-ROOFING 6]
8. A. Is there an active Franchise Tax Board Referral on file? Yes No v
B. Is this property currently under abatement proceedings for code violations? Yes No v

9. Number of residential structures on property? |

10. A. Has an energy inspection been completed? Yes No v B.Ifyes, has a proof of compliance been issued? Yes No v

Records Management Division
1660 Mission Street - San Francisco CA 94103
Office (415) 558-6080 - FAX (415) 558-6402 - www.sfgov.org/dbi
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Department of Building Inspection
1660 Mission Street - San Francisco CA 94103 - (415) 558-6080
Report of Residential Record (3R)

Page 2

Address of Building  735- 737 CLAYTON ST Block 71253 Lot ¢09

Other Addresses

Date of Issuance: 14 SEP 2012 Paity Herrera, Manager, Records Management Division

Date of Expiration: 14 SEP 2013 P Q ﬂ i .
By: NOREEN MURPHY

Report No: - 201208314462 Pamela J. Levin, Deputy Director
Department of Building Inspection

THIS REPORT IS VALID FOR ONE YEAR ONLY. The law requires that, prior to the consummation of the sale or exchange of
this property, the seller must deliver this report to the buyer and the buyer

must sign it.

(For Explanation of terminology, see attached)

Records Management Division
1660 Mission Street - San Francisco CA 94103
Office (415) 558-6080 - FAX (415) 558-6402 - www.sfgov.org/dbi



EXHIBIT B

Permit Details Report
Report Date: 6/25/2015 2:18:26 PM

Application Ifumber: 201312063597

Form INumber: 8

Address(as): 1053 /o000 /0 735  CLAYTON ST
Deseription: to comply with removal of llegal unit Cz2o01258002
Cost: $700.00

Occupancy Code:  R-3

Building Use; 28 - 2 FAMILY DWELLING

Disposition [ Stage:

Action Date |Stage Comments
12/af TRIAGE

12/a/ FILING

12 FILED

12 APFROVED

12/a/2013 ISSUED

12/15/2013  |COMPLETE|CFC Issuaed

Contact Details:

Contractor Details:

License Number: 514861

Name: CARLOS NIEVES

Company Name:  AMPEX COINSTRUCTIOLN *** SEE INOTICE***
Address: 2100 LINDEIY ST * QAFKLAND CA a4000-0000
Phone: 2700706

Addenda Details:

Description:

. . In Out .. _ . e e
Step|Station|Arrive [Start Hold |Hold Finish [Checked By Hold Description
1 CP-Z0C|12/0/13012/0/13) 12/a/13 i%li\.ﬁ]f?s
> |BLDG |12/0/13)12/0/15) 12/0/13|CHAT JOSEPH [Approved OTC
5 |HIS 12/6/1312/6/15 12/a/13
4 |CPB 12/9/13[12/9/13| 12/9/13 OTC FDER

This permit has been issued. For information pertaining to this permit, please call 415-558-6006.

Appointments:

%1_:{};) intment in\‘%::%iichhnent .éggginmlent Appointment Tvpe  [Desecription gi:::
a/18/2014 AM W3 Web Scheduled FINAL INNSPECT/APPEVD 1
12/13/2013 AM CS Clerk Scheduled FINAL INSPECT/APPEVD 1
Inspections:

Activity Date  |Inspector Inspection Description Inspection Status

a/18/2014 Edward Gresne FIIVAL IIVSPECT/APPEVD PRE-FIINAL

12/13/2013 Christopher Schroeder  |FINAL IINSPECT/APPRVD VO ENTEY,/ VO PROGRESS
12/13/2013 Christopher Schroeder |FIINAL INSPECT/APPEVD CEC ISSUED

Special Inspections:
[Addenda No.JCompleted Date[Inspected By|Inspection Code[Deseription|Remarks|
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Permit Details Report

Beport Date:

Application Mumber:

Form Number:
Address(es):
Dreseriphion:
Costh

Ocoupancy Code:
Building Us=e:

Dhisposition | Stage:

6/25/2015 =amol PM

201401216659
g

1253 foog e 735

CLAYTON

ET

EXHIBITC

REVISE PA = soiqi2ofinsgr - TO COMPLY WITH REMOVAL OF ILIFGAT, TIMIT
Czaoi258o0o, PER PLAN "AND CONVERT TO STOPAGE" ARFA FOF. THE UNIT.

Fi.00
E=

2fi - 2 FAMILY DWELLING

L Artion Date

Stage

¥, [
1212004

TEIAGE

i/ 2004

FILING

171 2004

FILED

1f21) 2004

APFROVED

121 2004

ISSUED

1/28/2014

COMPLETE]

CFC Issued

Contact Details:

Contractor Details:

Licensa Number:
Mame:

Company INanme:
Address:

Phone:

Addenda Details:

Drescription:

514861
CARLOSE WMIEVES
AMPEX CONSTRUCTIOR £+ SEE NMOTICE#E®
2125 LIKDER 5T # OARTLAND CA 94b09-0000

argo7ed

Step|Static

Ive

Start

Finish

Hold 1d

Checked By

Hold Description

i HIS

1157/

14

-
11714

Farr
12714

MCKENZIE
FATRICK

2 |ELDG

117}

14

Farr]
1714

J.
12714

HO GARY

3 CFE

o
121

{14

e .
12114

I §
12114

GALTZA DFTTA

This permut has been issued, For information pertaining to this permdt, please call 415-558-60g6.

Appointiyents:

L Appointment |[Appointaent Intmremt | Appointment Type Description Tima
Diate AN PRI Code ' Slot
1/28/ 2014 AN [cs Clerk Scheduled CFC ISSUED 1
Inspections:

L Activity Date  [Inspector [Inspection Description Inspection Stats

126/ 2014 Christopher Schroeder  [CFC ISSUED CFC ISSUED

Special Inspections:

[Addenda No.|Completed Date|Inspected By{Inspection Code|Description|Remarks|

For information, or to schedule an inspection, call 558-6570 between 8:30 am and 3100 pm



EXHIBIT D

Permit Details Report
Beport Drate: 6/z5/2015 2110037 PM
Application Number: 201308225020
Form Kumber: 3
Address(es): 1253 foog fo T35 CLAYTON 5T
LEGATTZTNG (E) UMIT @ TOP FL TO COMPLY W/ MOV 201228902, INTERIOR
Description: FEMODEL ¢ ALL FLOOES, POST REMOVE & GARAGE, FETURIN 2IND FL & 3FD F
UMIT TO ORIGINAL STATE. FEXODEL @& 4TH Fl.
Cost: S250,000.00
Oeeupancy Code: B2
Euilding Use: 2.4 - APARTMENTS
Disposition | Stage:
 Action
Date Stage IComanyents
8/22/2013 |TRIAGE
B/o2/2013  |FILING
8/22/2013 |FILED
Contact Details:
Contractor Details:
Addenda Details:
Diescription:
. . In Ok . . [Checled .
Step|{Station  [Arrive |Start | (gold Fimish By Phone Hold Description
1 HIS 822198 22 /13 B/22/13 415-558-6200|HIS
CHEUN
2 |CPE 822198 22 /13 G2 f15WAT 415-558-Hor0
FOMG
OTNG 10,2313 Motice of Planning
3 |CP-ZOC |G/23/1310/2/13|8 /27 13 SHARON 415-558-6377 | Department Requirements 1
OUTNG Section 511 Cover Letter Madled:
4 |CPYP  |1f30/14|2/11/14 cHARON|F IS B-Ha7r 1|-’rg ':’.;'I’-"f Sediu? 31 ‘-Ia:]ed.
21114 Expe 313/ 14 (Milton)
D'F. accepted at PIC 3,/13/14
§ tyal foaf YOUNG . . |[1:36FM 4202004 - BPA & DE
5 |CPDR (3414|429 14 cpamon 5558637 D reassigned from Christine
Lamorena to Sharon Young
6 |[BLDG 415-550-617
7 |DPw-ESM 4155586060
& |SFPUC 415-575-6041
g |FPC 415-556-6133
i |CPE 4155586070
Appointiyents:
Date AP Code Tipe Descriptiong) .,
Inspections

[Activity: Date|Inspector|Inspection Description|Inspection Status|

Special Inspections:



SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1650 Mission Street Suite 400 San Francisco. CA 94103

NOTICE OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION (SECTION 311/312)

On August 22, 2013, the Applicant named below filed Building Permit Application No. 2013.08.22.5028 with the City and
County of San Francisco.

PROPERTY INFORMATION APPLICANT INFORMATION
Project Address: 735-737 Clayton Street Applicant: Aidin Massoudi
Cross Street(s): Waller & Frederick Address: 1256 Howard Street
Block/Lot No.: 1253/009 City, State: San Francisco, CA 94103
Zoning District(s): RH-3 / 40-X Telephone: (415) 922-0200

You are receiving this notice as a property owner or resident within 150 feet of the proposed project. You are not required to
take any action. For more information about the proposed project, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the
Applicant listed above or the Planner named below as soon as possible. If you believe that there are exceptional or
extraordinary circumstances associated with the project, you may request the Planning Commission to use its discretionary
powers to review this application at a public hearing. Applications requesting a Discretionary Review hearing must be filed
during the 30-day review period, prior to the close of business on the Expiration Date shown below, or the next business day if
that date is on a week-end or a legal holiday. If no Requests for Discretionary Review are filed, this project will be approved
by the Planning Department after the Expiration Date.

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the
Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications, including submitted personal contact information, may
be made available to the public for inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in
other public documents.

PROJECT SCOPE

O Demolition O New Construction Alteration
& Change of Use O Facade Alteration(s) O Front Addition
O Rear Addition O Side Addition O Vertical Addition
PROJECT FEATURES EXISTING PROPOSED
Building Use Residential No Change
Front Setback None No Change
Side Setbacks None No Change
Building Depth Approx. 87 feet No Change
Rear Yard Approx. 28 feet No Change
Building Height 40 feet No Change
Number of Stories 3 over garage No Change
Number of Dwelling Units 2 3
Number of Parking Spaces 3 No Change
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The proposal is to legalize a third dwelling unit on the fourth level. The project includes removing a second kitchen on the third
level, interior alterations on all levels, and new landscaping at the front of the building. No expansion to the existing building are
proposed. See attached plans.

For more information, please contact Planning Department staff:

Planner: Christine Lamorena
Telephone: (415) 575-9085 Notice Date: 02/11/2014
E-mail: christine.lamorena@sfgov.org Expiration Date: 03/13/2014

1 S 3 [ 5 7B (415) 575-9010

Para informacion en Espanol llamar al: (415) 575-9010



GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES

Reduced copies of the proposed project plans have been included in this mailing for your information. If you have
questions about the plans, please contact the project Applicant listed on the front of this notice. You may wish to discuss
the plans with your neighbors or neighborhood association, as they may already be aware of the project. If you have
general questions about the Planning Department’s review process, please contact the Planning Information Center at
1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor (415/ 558-6377) between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday. If you have specific questions
about the proposed project, you should contact the planner listed on the front of this notice.

If you believe that the impact on you from the proposed project is significant and you wish to seek to change the
project, there are several procedures you may use. We strongly urge that steps 1 and 2 be taken.

1. Request a meeting with the project Applicant to get more information and to explain the project's impact on you.
2. Contact the nonprofit organization Community Boards at (415) 920-3820, or online at
www.communityboards.org for a facilitated discussion in a safe and collaborative environment. Community

Boards acts as a neutral third party and has, on many occasions, helped reach mutually agreeable solutions.
3. Where you have attempted, through the use of the above steps or other means, to address potential problems
without success, please contact the planner listed on the front of this notice to discuss your concerns.

If, after exhausting the procedures outlined above, you still believe that exceptional and extraordinary circumstances
exist, you have the option to request that the Planning Commission exercise its discretionary powers to review the
project. These powers are reserved for use in exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for projects which generally
conflict with the City's General Plan and the Priority Policies of the Planning Code; therefore the Commission exercises
its discretion with utmost restraint. This procedure is called Discretionary Review. If you believe the project warrants
Discretionary Review by the Planning Commission, you must file a Discretionary Review application prior to the
Expiration Date shown on the front of this notice. Discretionary Review applications are available at the Planning
Information Center (PIC), 1660 Mission Street, 1st Floor, or online at www-.sfplanning.org). You must submit the
application in person at the Planning Information Center (PIC) between 8:00am - 5:00pm Monday-Friday, with all
required materials and a check payable to the Planning Department. To determine the fee for a Discretionary Review,
please refer to the Planning Department Fee Schedule available at www.sfplanning.org. If the project includes multiple
building permits, i.e. demolition and new construction, a separate request for Discretionary Review must be
submitted, with all required materials and fee, for each permit that you feel will have an impact on you.
Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

If no Discretionary Review Applications have been filed within the Notification Period, the Planning Department will
approve the application and forward it to the Department of Building Inspection for its review.

BOARD OF APPEALS

An appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision on a Discretionary Review case may be made to the Board of
Appeals within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Department of Building
Inspection. Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For
further information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415)
575-6880.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project has undergone preliminary review pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). If, as part of
this process, the Department’s Environmental Review Officer has deemed this project to be exempt from further
environmental review, an exemption determination has been prepared and can be obtained through the Exemption
Map, on-line, at www.sfplanning.org. An appeal of the decision to exempt the proposed project from CEQA may be
made to the Board of Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the project approval action identified on the
determination. The procedures for filing an appeal of an exemption determination are available from the Clerk of the
Board at City Hall, Room 244, or by calling (415) 554-5184.

Under CEQA, in a later court challenge, a litigant may be limited to raising only those issues previously raised at a
hearing on the project or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission,
Planning Department or other City board, commission or department at, or prior to, such hearing, or as part of the
appeal hearing process on the CEQA decision.


http://www.communityboards.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
http://www.sfplanning.org/
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DOOR / WINDOW NOTES:
1. ALL ESCAPE OR RESCUE DOORS & WINDOWS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 1029:
- NET CLEAR HEIGHT: 24" MIN.
- NET CLEAR WIDTH: 20" MIN.
-NET OPENING: 5.7 SQ. FT. MIN.
- FINISHED SILL HEIGHT: 44" MAX. ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR
2. VERIFY IN FIELD FOR EXACT DOORS & WINDOWS SIZE PRIOR TO PURCHASE
3. VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS DIMENSIONS IN FIELD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF WIDOWS
4. U-FACTOR OF GLAZING SHALL BE 0.55, UNLESS SPECIFIED ON PLANS OR ENERGY COMPLIANCE REPORT.
5.NFRC LABELS ON NEW DOOR / WINDOWS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL AFTER FINAL INSPECTION
6. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF ALL FLASHINGS AND WINDOWS WITH INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS OF
WINDOW MANUFACTURER. OBTAIN APPROVAL OF INSTALLATION METHODOLOGY FROM WINDOW
MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO COMMENCING INSTALLATION.
4. UTILIZE PRIMERS AND / OR ADHESIVES COMPATIBLE WITH ALL MATERIALS AND AS RECOMMENDED BY
MANUFACTURER OF SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE TO ACHIEVE TENACIOUS BOND OF MEMBRANE TO ALL
SUBSTRATES.
5. UTILIZE SEALANTS COMPATIBLE WITH ALL MATERIALS AND AS RECOMMENDED BY WINDOW AND
SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE MANUFACTURERS.

KITCHEN NOTES:

BRANCH CIRCUITS: MIN. TWO 20A SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE REQUIRED FOR THE KICHEN
AND ARE LIMITED TO SUPPLYING WALL AND COUNTER SPACE RECEP. OUTLETS FOR THE KITCHEN, PANTRY,
BREAKFAST ROOM, DINING ROOM, & SIMILAR AREAS. THESE CIRCUITS CANNOT SERVE OUTSIDE PLUGS,
RANGE HOOD, DISPOSALS, DISHWASHERS OR MICROWAVES, ONLY THE REQUIRED COUNTERTOP/WALL
OUTLEST INCLUDING THE REFRIGERATOR.

LIGHTING: 50% OR MORE OF THE KITCHEN LIGHTING WATTAGE MUST BE FLUORESCENT. INCANDESCENT
LIGHTING MUST BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY.

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS: PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET FOR EACH COUNTER SPACE 12" OR
WIDER, KITCHEN COUNTER OUTLETS SHALL BE SPACED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE WALL IS GREATER
THAN 24" FROM AN OUTLET. AT LEAST ONE GFCI RECEPTACLE FOR THE PENINSULA COUNTER SPACE (CEC
21052 (C) (3) & 210.8 (A) (6)

BEDROOM NOTES:

RESCUE WINDOW: EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MIN. CLEAR OPENING AREA OF 5.7 SQ. FT.,
MIN. CLEAR WIDTH OF 20"; MIN. CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24"; AND MAX. HEIGHT FROM FINISHED FLOOR TO BOTTOM
OF OPENING OF 44"

ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER ("AFCI") PROTECTION FOR ALL RECEPTACLES, LIGHTING CIRCUITS,
SWITCHES, AND HARD-WIRED SMOKE DETECTORS INSTALL IN ALL BEDROOMS, THE "AFCI" SHALL BE LISTED
TO PROTECT THE ENTIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT.

BATHROOM NOTES:

EXHAUST FANS ARE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.

EXHAUST VENTS W/ BACK DRAFT DAMPER SHALL TERMINATE MIN. 3 FEET FROM ANY PROPERTY LINE &
BUILDING OPENINGS.

BRANCH CIRCUITS: A 20A CIRCUIT IS REUIRED TO SERVE THE REQUIRED BATHROOM OUTLETS. THIS CIRCUIT
CANNOT SUPPLY ANY OTHER RECEP. LIGHTS, FANS, ETC.

SHOWERS AND TUB/SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF
THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING OR PRESSURE BALANCE TYPE, (CPC 418.0)

WHIRLPOOL TUB: LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED ABV. AND WITHIN §' FROM THE INSIDE WALLS OF THE
WHIRLPOOL TUB SHALL BE AT LEAST 7-6" ABV THE MAX. WATER LEVEL AND GFCI PROTECTED. FIXTURES MAY
BE INSTALL LESS THAN 7'-6" PROVIDED THEY ARE LISTED FOR USE IN DAMPED LOCATIONS AND GFCI
PROTECTED. CEC ARTICLE 680-43(B)(1a-c)

NOTES:

1. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ALL BEDROOMS AND AREAS LEADING TO THEM.

2. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IN EACH OCCUPIED LEVEL

3. ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCT EXHAUST W/ BACK DRAFT DAMPER SHALL TERMINATE 3 FEET MIN. FROM
PROPERTY LINE & BUILDING OPENING.

4. VENTING SYSTEMS SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET BELOW OR 4 FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM,
AND NOT LESS THAN ONE FOOT ABOVE A DOOR, AN OPENABLE WINDOW OR A GRAVITY AIR INLET INTO A
BUILDING. VENTING SYSTEMS SHALL TERMINATE AT LEAST 3 FEET ABOVE AN OUTSIDE - OR MAKE UP - AIR
INLET LOCATED WITHIN 10 FEET AND AT LEAST 4 FEET FROM A PROPERTY LING, EXCEPT A PUBLIC WAY.

5. SMOKE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED IN ALL COMMON CORRIDORS, SEE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PLAN FOR DETAILS
& LOCATION.

6. PROVIDE STAIRWAY IDENTIFICATION SIGNS AS PER CBC 1003.3.313

LAUNDRY ROOM NOTES:
A DEDICATED 20A CIRCUITT THAT IS IN ADDITION TO THE OUTLETS FOR THE WASHER AND DRYER.

NOTES:

1. PROVIDE STAIRWAY IDENTIFICATION SIGNS AS PER CBC 1003.3.313

ELECTRICAL NOTES: C1 (E) FLOOR-CEILING SYSTEMS, WOOD-FRAMED

ELECTRICAL SUBPANEL(S) ON FLOOR PLAN(S). PANELS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF EASILY IGNITABLE MATERIAL(S) SUCH

AS CLOTHES CLOSETS. SYSTEM DESCRIPTION SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA

PANELS IN FIREWALL SHALL BE RELOCATED OR PROPERLY PROTECTED TO MAINTAIN FIREWALL SEPARATION. GA FILE NO. FCF 5110 50 to 54 STC
1 HOUR FIRE SOUND

GFCI PROTECTED OUTLETS AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS.
(A) GARAGE

(B) UNFINISHED BASEMENT, CRAWL AND STORAGE SPACES.
(C) WITHIN 6' OF SINK OR BASIN

(D) EXTERIOR (WATERPROOF)

WOOD JOISTS, GYPSUM PLASTER, RESILIENT CHANNELS i

" 1:2-1:3 gypsum-sand plaster applied over 3/8:" type X gypsum lath applied at right
angles to resilient furring channels 16" o.c. with three 3/4" Type S drywall screws at each L L Q QQ"

furring channel 3" wide woven wire strips applied over gypsum lath and parallel to and
directly over resilient channels with 7/8" Type S drywall screws with diamond washers 16" ———

RECEPTABLE OUTLETS AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS. o.c. Resilient channels applied at right angles to 2 x 10 wood joists 16" o.c. with 6d coated — - |
(A) 12' 0.C. MAX, AND WITHIN 6' OF THE END OF WALLS. nails, 1 7/8" long, 0.0915" shank, 1/4" heads, Wood joists supporting 1" nominal wood IF‘PPEI'_”“ Se'""g Weight: gé_l“fzs; 5.7.66
(B) ANY WALL SPACE 2 OR MORE FEET WIDE. subfloor and 1" nominal wood finish floor. Sound Test: CK 6712.5, 6.0-67
(C) AT EACH KITCHEN AND DINING AREA COUNTER SPACE WIDER THAN 12'. SO THAT NO POINT IN ANY HALLWAY 10 FEET OR MORE IN IIC & Test (68C& p’

LIGHT FIXTURE IN TUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURES AND EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE LABELED "SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATIONS"

APPLIANCES FASTENED IN PLACE, SUCH AS DISHWASHERS, GARBAGE DISPOSALS, TRASH COMPACTORS, MICROWAVE OVENS, ETC., SHALL
BE SUPPLIED BY A SEPARATE BRANCH CIRCUIT RATED FOR THE APPLIANCE OR LOAD SERVED.

)
Sound tested with 3" glass fiber insulation batts in joist space, sound deadening felt, and CK 67125, 6-9-67
carpet and pad. A face layer of 1/2" or 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard required to|

achieve 1 hour fire resistance rating when glass fiber insulation is used.
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W-1 1HOUR FIRE
RECEPTACLES FOR FIXED APPLIANCES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE, NOT BEHIND APPLIANCE. WOOD-FRAMED TO BE UPGRADED
A CIRCUIT SUITABLE FOR THE LOAD WITH A MINIMUM OF 30 AMPERES IS REQUIRED FOR AN ELECTRIC CLOTHES DRYER. (E)EXTERIOR FINISH (SIDING)
—E)2X STUD
LIGHT FIXTURES IN TUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURES SHALL BE LABELED "SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATION(S)." @2xsUD—— \
I e 1 e |
ENERGY NOTES: L
L
PERMANENETLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES IN KITCHENS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES. UP TO 50% OF WATTAGE, AS DETERMINED IN 1 M m 4
SECTION 130(C), OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES IN KITCHENS MAY BE IN LUMINAIRES THAT ARE NOT HIGH EFFICACY |
LUMINAIRES, PROVIDED THAT THESE LUMINAIRES ARE CONTROLLED BY SWITCHES SEPERATE FROM THOSE CONTROLLING THE HIGH I ~
EFFICACY LUMINAIRES W/ ROCK-WOOL BATTS INSULATION, 2-LAYER 58" GYPSUM BOERD,
DENSITY OF 1LBISF TYPEX
EACH ROOM CONTAINING A WATER CLOSET SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE WITH LAMPS WITH AN EFFICACY OF NOT LESS THAN 40
LUMENS PER WATT FOR 15 WATT OR SMALLER, 50 LUMENS PER WATT FOR 16 WATT-40WATT, & 60 LUMENS PER WATT FOR 40 WATT OR
HIGHER. IF THERE IS MORE THAN ONE LUMINAIRE IN THE ROOM, THE HEIGHT EFFICACY LUMINAIRE SHALL BE SWITCHED AT AN ENTRANCE (E) WALLS AND PARTITIONS, WOOD-FRAMED TO BE
TO THE ROOM W-2 UPGRADED ! 1HOUR FIRE
LIGHTING FIXTURES RECESSED INTO INSULATED CEILINGS MUST BE APPROVED FOR ZERO-CLEARANCE INSULATION COVER (1.C.) BY
UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES OR OTHER APPROVED LABORATORIES. HLAYER S8 GYPSUMBOERD,
FIREPLACES, DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCES AND GAS LOGS: INSTALLATION OF FACTORY-BUILT AND MASONRY FIREPLACES SHALL (E)2XSTUD X \ /—tE) 2 XISTUD
INCLUDE: I |
(A)CLOSABLE METAL OR GLASS DOORS. \ l/
(B)COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE (6 SQ. IN. MINIMUM) TO DRAW AIR FROM OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING DIRECTLY INTO FIREBOX. THE
COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH A READILY ACCESSIBLE, OPERABLE AND LIGHT-FITTING DAMPER OR COMBUSTION AIR
CONTROL DEVICE.
EXCEPTION: AN OUTSIDE COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE IS NOT REQUIRED IF THE FIREPLACE IS INSTALLED OVER CONCRETE SLAB FLOORING f |
AND THE FIREPLACE IS NOT LOCATED ON AN EXTERIOR WALL.
(C)A FLUE DAMPER WITH AN READILY ACCESSIBLE CONTROL... 1-LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOERD,
EXCEPTION: WHEN A GAS LOG, LOG LIGHTER, OR DECORATIVE GAS APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED IN A FIREPLACE, THE FLUE DAMPER SHALL BE TYPEX

BLOCKED OPEN IF REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS OR THE STATE MECHANICAL CODE.

PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL NOTES:

W-3 | WALLS & INTERIOR PARTITIONS, WOOD-FRAMED

SHEET TITLE

General Notes
General Details

AIR DUCTS SHALL BE NO.26 GA. GALVANIZED SHEET METAL OR A FIRE DAMPER PROVIDED WHEN THE DUCTS PENETRATE THE OCCUPANCY
SEPARATION BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND THE HOUSE. SYSTEM DESCRIPTION SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA
50 TO 54 STC
SMOOTH METAL DUCT FOR DRYER EXHAUST EXTENDING TO OUTSIDE. GA FILE NO. WP 3243 1 HOUR FIRE | ‘ SOUND
NON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES ON ALL EXTERIOR HOSE BIBS. GYPSUM WALLBOARD, RESILIENT CHANNELS, e
MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER INSULATION, WOOD STUDS SZSZ SZSZ

SIZE OF WATER CLOSETS. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE 1.6 GALLONS PER FLUSH.

Resilient channels 24" o.c. attached at right angles to ONE SIDE of 2 x 4 wood studs 16" or 24" o.c.
SHOWER & TUB/SHOWERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE CONTROLS. HANDLE with 1-1/4" Type S drywall screws. One Layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer basel = e
POSITION STOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SUCH VALVES AND SHALL BE ADJUSTED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS TO DELIVER A applied at right angles to channels with 1" Type S drywall screws 8" o.c. with vertical joints located
MAXIMUM MIXED WATER SETTING OF 120 DEGREES F. THE WATER HEATER THERMOSTAT SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A SUITABLE midway between studs End joints backblocked with resilient channels. 3" mineral or glass fiber Thickness: 53/8"
CONTROL FOR MEETING THIS PROVISION, U.P.C. 4107. insulation in stud space. Approx. Weight:  7psf

OPPOSITE SIDE: One layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied at Fire Test: Based on UL R14196,
DOORS & PANELS OF SHOWERS AND BATHTUBS ENCLOSURES AND ADJACENT WALL OPENINGS WITHIN 60" ABOVE A STANDING SURFACE parallel or at right angles to studs with 6d cement coated nails, 1-7/8" long, 0.0915" shank, 15/16" O5NK05371, 2-15-05,
AND DRAIN INLET SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED. LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS OR APPROVED PLASTIC. heads, 7" o.c. UL Design U305

oS [ . . ) . - | SOUND TEST: NRCC TL93-103, 3-98

Vertical joints staggered 24" on opposite sides. Sound tested with studs spaced 24" o.c. (STC=50). NRCC TL93-118. 3-98
TEMPERED GLASS SHALL BE AFFIXED WITH A PERMANENT LABEL. Also sound tested with studs spaced 16" o.c. and with two layers of 5/8" type X gypsum board on !

the resilient channel side (STC=53). (LOAD-BEARING)
SANITATION NOTES:

These documents are property of SIA CONSULTING
and are not to be produced changed or copied
without the expressed written consent of SIA
CONSULTING ENGINEERS.

2. SMOKE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED IN ALL COMMON CORRIDORS, SEE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PLAN FOR DETAILS & SHOWER STALL FINISH SHALL BE CERAMIC TILE EXTENDING 70 INCHES ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET ISSUES / REVISIONS
LOCATION.
MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (e.. WATER RESISTANT GYP. BD.) TO A HEIGHT OF 70 INCHES ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET UB.C. NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
3. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ALL BEDROOMS AND AREAS LEADING TO THEM. 8067.1.3.
4. ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCT EXHAUST W/ BACK DRAFT DAMPER SHALL TERMINATE 3 FEET MIN. FROM PROPERTY LINE
&BUILDING OPENING. OVERELOW DRAIN W/
5. VENTING SYSTEMS SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET BELOW OR 4 FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM, AND NOT DOME STRAINER
LESS THAN ONE FOOT ABOVE A DOOR, AN OPENABLE WINDOW OR A GRAVITY AIR INLET INTO A BUILDING. VENTING ROOF DRAIN WITH
SYSTEMS SHALL TERMINATE AT LEAST 3 FEET ABOVE AN OUTSIDE - OR MAKE UP - AIR INLET LOCATED WITHIN 10 FEET ROOF SHEATHING DOME STRAINER
AND AT LEAST 4 FEET FROM A PROPERTY LING, EXCEPT A PUBLIC WAY. CARRYING
ROOFING OVER PROVIDE SUMP
FLASHING RING, TYP. RECEIVER PLATE
( FLASHING RING
FROM 24 GA. G.I.) DRAWN AA
Z+MIN. 20"+ F—MIN. 20"— 2—MIN. 20— / CHECKED R.K.
T T 3" CANT.
g . + < | | DATE 08/15/13
i : ! i T UNDER DECK
= -+ jv CLAMP REVISED DATE  01/26/15
3 2X3 & 2X4 DRAIN
Ed SUPPORTS AS ROOF DRAIN PIPE JOB NO. 131567
} FINISH FLOOR REQUIRED
BEDROOM EGRESS WINDOW DETAIL SHEET NO.
NI ROOF & OVER FLOW DRAIN
N.T.S. A-3.1
1 2 3 4 5 6 | 7 | 8 9 10
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PROJECT NAME

Green Building: Site Permit Checklist

BASIC INFORMATION:

These facts, plus the primary occupancy, determine which requirements apply. For details, see AB 093 Attachment A Table 1,

Instructions:
As part of application for site permit, this form acknowledges the specific green building requirements that apply to a project

under San Francisco Building Code Chapter 13C, California Title 24 Part 11, and related local codes. Attachment C3, C4, or C5

will be due with the applicable addendum. To use the form:
(a) Provide basic information about the project in the box at left. This info determines which green building requirements apgly.

Project Name Block/Lot Address
737 Clayton Street 1253/009 737 Clayton Street

Gross Building Area Primary Occupancy Deslign Professional/Applicant: Sign & Date
8,154+ s.f. R-3 to R-2 Sia Tahbazof

# of Dwelling Units Height to highest occupied floor Number of accupied fioors
3 40" + 3

AND
(b) Indicate in one of the columns below which type of project is proposed. If applicable, fill in the blank lines below to identify the

number of points the project must meet or exceed. A LEED or GreenPaint checklist is not required to be submitted with the site
permit application, but such tools are strongly recommended to be used .

Solid circles in the column indicate mandatory measures required by state and local codes. For projects applying LEED or

Chapter 13C for details.

GreenPoint Rated, prerequisites of those systems are mandatory. This form is a summary: see San Francisco Building Code

735-737 Clayton St.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA

LEED PROJECTS

OTHER APPLICABLE NON-RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS

ALL PROJECTS, AS APPLICABLE
‘ : ion
New New . = ‘ Requirements below anly apply when the measturs is applicable to tha project. Cods Additio
Construction activity stormwater pollution New Large | :iontiall Residential| COMmMencal Commercial Residential rsferances below are appiicabls o New Non-Residantial buildings. Carrespnding re- | Other New | >2,000 sq ft SIA CONSULTING CORPORATION
ti d sit s ; Commercial| . i Interior | Alteration | Alteration quiremants for addifions and alterafions can be found in Tite 24 Part 11, Division 5.7. Non- OR 1256 HOWARD STREET
prevention and site runoff controls - Provide a Mid-Rise' | High-Rise' ; . : SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103
: ; . i g Requirsments for additions or alterations apply to applications recsived July 1, 2012 ar i £
construction site Stormwater Pollution Prevention ®o after? Residential| Alteration TEL: (415) 922.0200
Plan and implement SFPUC : ; ; ) >$500,000° FAX: (415) 922.0203
ol P SestMaregemant Type of Project Proposed (Indicate at right) 3500, WEBSITE:WW\W. SIACONSULT.COM
' = Type of Project Proposed (Check box if applicable SHEET TITLE
Stormwater Contro| Plan: Projects disturbing 2 Overall Requirements: yp ! P ( PP )
5,000 square feet must implement a Stormwatar : " 7 > Recycling by Occupants: Provide space for starage, collection, and loading of
Control Plan meeting SFPUE Stormwater Design L LEED certification level (includes prereguisites): SILVER SILVER SILVER SILVER SILVER SILVER recycling, compost and trash. (13C.5.410.1, st al) - Sae Administrative Bullstin 088 for ® (]
Guidelines 0 ke 2 gatals,
umber of required paints: 50 50 50 50 50 e
5 TS = ; SeRdnRinhe- et .rE'. Ll — - Energy Efficiency: Demanstrate a 15% anergy use reduction comparad to 200 e e
Water Efficient lrrigation - Projects that include Adjustment for retention / demolition of histaric i California Energy Cade, Tille 24, Part 6, (13C.5.201.1.1) 8 B | I
21,000 square feet of new or modified fandscape ° features / building: Bicycle parking: Provide short-tarm and long-term bicycle parking far 5% of total G reen ul d I ng
must comply with the SFPUC Water Efficient Final number of required points = motorized parking capacity sach, or maat San Franc!sTm F:\;nning Cods Sec 155, [} (] .
Irrigation Ordinance. bass nurmber+k adinstmant whichever is greater (of LEED credit S5c4.2). (13C.5.106. Ch kI t
( ] ) Fuel efficient vehicle and carpool parking: Provide stall marking for eC IS
Construction Waste Management — Divert at g " o ! ; low-amitting, fuel sfficient, and carpool/van pool vehicles; approximately 8% of total @ ]
least 65% cf construction and demolition desris by Specific Requirements: (n/r indicates a measure is not required) spacas. (13C.5.108.5)
complying with the San Francisca Construction & ® Water Meters: Pravide submeters for spaces projected ta consume >1,000 gal/day, ® ®
Demalition Debris Ordinance) Construction Waste Management — 75% Diversion ® Py ® ® Meet C&D ° or >100 gal/day if in buildings over 50,000 sq. ft.
LEED MR 2, 2 paints ordinance only Indoor Water Efficiency: Reduce averall usa of potable water within the buiking by 20% ®
15% Energy Reduction B mrsnuwe?waads.lalvamnai kiichen faucets, wash founrams.waler tlosets, and urinals. (13C.5.303.2)
Compared to Title-24 2008 {or ASHRAE 80.1-2007) ® [-] ® (] o Commissioning: For new buildings greater than 10,000 square fest, commissioning o
LEED EA1, 3 points preregLasIe BNy shall be included In the design and canstruction of the project to varify that the building ° ‘
= systems and companents mest the owner's project requirements, (13C.5,410.2) (Testing &
GREENPOINT RATED PROJECTS Renewable Energy or Enhanced Energy Efficiency OR for buildings fess than 10,000 squars feet, testing anc adjusting of systems Is requirsd. Ealancing)
Effective 1/1/2012: Protect duct openings and mechanical equipment during construction
Generate renewable energy on-site 21% of total annual energy [13C.5.504.3) ® L]
3 z i cost (LEED EAc2), OR :
PrOPDSing 5 GreanPoint Rated Project Dsmgnstrata an a)ddiu'cnal 10% energy Use reduction (total of 25% - fur i i e i Adhesives, sealants, and caulks: Comply with VOC fimits in SCAGMO Rule 1168 ° ®
(Indicate at right by checking the box.) comparsd to Title 24 Part § 2008), OR VOC limits and Califoria Code of Reguiations Title 17 for aerosol adhesives, (13C.5.504.4.1)
Purchase Green-E certified renewable snergy cradils for 35% of Paints and coatings: Comply with VOC limits in the Air Resources Board
Basa niiiber of feqiilred Greanpolnis: 9% total electricity use (LEED EAcH). Architactural Caatings Suggested Control Measure and Califarnia Code of Regulations ] Y
AORS: Enhanced Commissioning of Building Energy Systems EGHERD i Title 17 for aerosal paints. (13C.5,504.4 3)
LEEDEA 3 L] 5 PRRIEAUISies Carpet: All carpst must mest one of tha fallowing: NG
] i iti 1. Carpet and Rug Institute Green Labe| Plus Program These documents are property of SIA CONSULTI
A.djusltmerlt for reten_hon / demalition of Water Use - 30% Reduction LEEDWE 3, 2 paints ] nit [5] Meet LEED preraquisites 2. California Department of Public Health Standard Practics for the tasting of VOCs e e oo, ?."SQSS;’HTL?%‘.’E"
historic features / building: {Specification 01350) P S
: pecification CONSULTING ENGINEERS.
Enhanced Refrigerant Management LEED EA4 ® nir nir nir nir nfr 3, NSF/ANS| 140 at the Gald level ® ° ISSUES / REVISIONS
Final number of required points (base number +/- 4. Scientific Certifications Systems Sustainable Choice
et { Indoor Air Quality Management Plan LEED [EQ 3.1 ® nir | nir nir nir nir Axo Carpet cushion must mest CR| (irsan JLLa\t;Ec);'c e NO. DATE DESCRIPTION
AND Carpet adhesive must not axcasd 50 g, cantant. (13C.5,504.
Low-Emitting Materials LEED(EQ41,42,43 and44 L] nir bl ® ® ® Composite wood: Meel CARB Air Toxics Control Measurs for Composite Wood {36.5.504.45) ® ®
GreenPoint Rated (i isi F 2 : - -
nt Rated (1.8, meets all prerequisites) b Recycling by Occupants: Provide spaca for storage, Resilient flooring systems: For 50% of floor ar=a receiving resilient flooning, install
:ullef:ﬂun, and loading of compost, recycllng. and trash. Exceeds o ® ® o ® © resilient flooring complying with the VOC-smission limits defined in the 2009 Collaborative ° ®
Energy Efficiency: Demonstrate a 15% energy use requirements of LEED MR prarequisite 1. Ses Administrativa Bul- for High Performance Schools (CHPS) criteria or certified under the Resilient Floor
reduction compared to 2008 California Energy Code, | @ It OR8 1o datals: Cavering |nstitute (RFCI) FloarScare program. (13C.5.504 4 5)
Title 24, Part 8. Bicycle parking: Pravids short-term and lang-term bicycle Environmental Tobacco Smoke; Prohibit smaking within 25 fest of building ® °
Meet all California Green Building Standards parking for 5% of total matarized parking capaclty sach, or mest ° e file i entrias, outdoor air intakes, and operable windows. (13C.5.504.7)
San Francisca Planning Code Sec 155, whichever is greater, or alis 7 3 ; 2 Limitad
Code requirements - ® meat LEED credit SScd.2, (13C.5,106.4) See San Francisca Planning Air Filtration: Provide at least MERV-8 filters in ragularly cccupied spaces of ° Ss;%fg:ﬁ"ﬁ
(CalGreen measures for residential projects have Code 155 machanically ventilated buildings. (13C.5,504.5.3) Section 5.714.8
been integrated into the GreenPaint Rated system.) Designated parking: Mark 8% of total parking stalls DRAWN AA.
for lew-2mitting, fuef efficient, and carpool/van pecl vehicles. [ ] ® nr nir Acoustical Control: Wall and roof-ceilings STC 50, exterior windaws STC 30, party ® ® see CAT24
NOtES (13C.5.106.5) walls and floor-cellings STC 40. (13C.5.507.4) F’aﬂs‘;a;ﬂon
’ ' e CHECKED RK.
Water Meters: Provide submeters for spaces projscted to
1) New residential projects of 75’ or greater must use the “New Resi- cansume mars than 1,000 gal/day, or mare than 100 gal/day if in ] nir nir nir nir nir CFCs and Halons: Do not install aquipment that contains CFCs er Halens. (13C.5.508.1) ® e
dential High-Rise” column, New residential projects with >3 accupied bullding aver 50,000 sq. ft. (13C.5.303,1) = = : DATE 08/15/13
flosrs and less than 75 feet ta the highest occupied flaor may choose T T - Additional Requirements for New A, B, I, OR M Occupancy Projects 5,000 - 25,000 Square Feet
to a e LEED fi id- i . : Provide at leas liters In regularly . .
2 Tﬁw.'{: I .dur :ﬂlvtmgs WicERisa ratingsysten Fgn;you mst occuplad spaces of mechanically ventilated buildings (or LEED ® nir nir e nir nir Construction Waste Management ~ Divert 75% of construction and demolition Meet C&D REVISED DATE
use the “New Residenlial Mid-Rise” column, credit [EQ §). (13C.5.504,5.3) dabris (i.8. 10% more than required by the San Francisco Construction & Demofition Debris ® SR 01/26/15
2) LEED for Homes Mid-Rise projects must meet the “Silver” standard, - - - === Ordinance)
including all prerequisites. The number of points required to achieve Aiir Filtration: Provids MERV-13 fiters in residantial buildings in Renewable Energy or Enhanced Energy Efficiency JOB NO. 13-1567
Silver depends on unit size. See LEED for Homes Mid-Rise Rating air-quaity hot-spots (or LEED credit |EQ 5. (SF Health Cade Article 38 nfr L] L nie nir nir Effective January 1, 2012: Generate renewable energy on-site equal to 1% of tatal :
System to confirm the base number of points required. and SF Building Code 1203.5) [ annual energy cost (LEED EAc2). OR
3) Requirements for additions or alterations apply to applications Acoustical Control: wall and roof-ceilings STC 50, exterior ° Ses CBC 1207 ® o o dParnn%nzsér:;r; a(;sﬂaddmmal 10% energy use reduction (total of 25% compared ta Title 24 L ] nir SHEET NO.
indows STC 30, fls and flaor-ceilings STC 40, (13C.5.507 4, a :
received on or after July 1, 2012, hud party walls and fidor-caliings a ) 1 purchass Grean-E certifisd ranewable snergy credits for 35% of total slectricity use G P_O 1
LEED EAcS). b
6 7 8 1o
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